Matthew G. Bevin Governor

Charles G. Snavely Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov Michael J. Schmitt Chairman

> Robert Cicero Vice Chairman

Daniel E. Logsdon Jr. Commissioner

October 14, 2016

## PARTIES OF RECORD

Re: Case No. 2016-00324

Attached is a copy of a memorandum which is being filed in the record of the above-referenced case. If you have any comments you would like to make regarding the contents of the memorandum, please do so within five days of receipt of this letter. Any questions regarding this memorandum should be directed to Molly Katen, Commission Staff Attorney, at (502) 782-2591.

Sincerely,

Falina R. Mathews Executive Director

ing R. Watheus

MBK/ph

Attachment



## INTRA-AGENCY MEMORANDUM

#### KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

TO:

Case File No. 2016-00324

FROM:

Molly Katen, Staff Attorney

DATE:

October 14, 2016

RE:

Informal Conference of October 14, 2016

Pursuant to the Commission's October 6, 2016 Order, an informal conference was held in this matter on October 14, 2016. Attached is a copy of the attendance roster.

Commission Staff began the meeting by stating that the purpose of the conference was to discuss the show cause proceeding against Kenergy Corp. ("Kenergy"). Giving rise to the show cause proceeding is the October 4, 2014 incident involving Kenergy employee, Rhyan Dickerson.

Commission Staff and Kenergy discussed the incident, including any remedial measures taken by Kenergy to address safety concerns. Commission Staff and Kenergy failed to reach an agreement in principle and will prepare to go to a hearing as scheduled in this matter for November 29, 2016.

There being no further issues to discuss, the conference was adjourned.

Attachment

# COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:	
KENERGY CORP.	) ) ) CASE NO. 2016-00324
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH KRS 278.042	) )
October	14, 2016
Please sign in:	
NAME	REPRESENTING
Nancy Vinsel	PSC-Lega
Jeff Hohn	Kiningy
Kenneth Stock	Kenegy
Chais Hongon	Kenergy
Scott Morris	PSC
STEVE KINGSOLVER	Psc
Molly Katen	PSC-Legal
	7

\*J. Christopher Hopgood Dorsey, Gray, Norment & Hopgood 318 Second Street Henderson, KENTUCKY 42420

\*Kenergy Corp. 6402 Old Corydon Road P. O. Box 18 Henderson, KY 42419

\*Kenergy Corp. Kenergy Corp. 6402 Old Corydon Road P. O. Box 18 Henderson, KY 42419